
1 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO ESCROW AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO ESCROW AGREEMENT (“Second Addendum”) is made 
and entered into as of January 10, 2023, by and among the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality 
(the “City"), The Stranahan House, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation, (the "Participant"), and Rogers, 
Morris & Ziegler LLP, a Florida limited liability partnership, as escrow agent, (the "Escrow Agent"), 
(collectively, the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the City and the Participant have entered into a certain City of Fort Lauderdale FY 
2021 Not For Profit Grant Participation Agreement dated September 21, 2021, (the "2021 Grant 
Participation Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Participant have entered into a certain City of Fort Lauderdale FY 
2022 Not For Profit Grant Participation Agreement dated February 15, 2022, (the "2022 Grant Participation 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Participant have entered into a certain City of Fort Lauderdale FY 
2023 Not For Profit Grant Participation Agreement dated January 10, 2023, (the "2023 Grant Participation 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Escrow Agreement dated September 21, 2021, as amended 
by a First Addendum to Escrow Agreement dated February 15, 2022, (collectively, “Escrow Agreement”); 
and 

WHEREAS, the City has deposited $100,000 into an Escrow Account pursuant to the 2021 Grant 
Participation Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City has deposited $100,000 into an Escrow Account pursuant to the 2022 Grant 
Participation Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Parties to subject the funds provided pursuant to the 2023 Grant 
Participation Agreement to the terms and conditions of the Escrow Agreement, 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth 
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Capitalized terms not specifically defined in this Second Addendum are defined as
provided in the Escrow Agreement, except that “Welcome Center” refers to the enhancement of the 
Stranahan House Museum with a Welcome Center, as described in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto. 

2. The City shall deposit $100,000 with the Escrow Agent pursuant to the 2023 Grant
Participation Agreement, which amount shall be included in the Escrow Amount and be available for 
reimbursement of certain costs expended toward construction of the Welcome Center as provided in Section 
I.A of the 2021 Grant Participation Agreement or Section I.A. of the 2022 Grant Participation
Agreement or Section I.A. of the 2023 Grant Participation Agreement, subject to a written authorization of
withdrawal by the City as provided in Section 3(a) of the Escrow Agreement.

3. This Second Addendum is incorporated into and made a part of the Escrow Agreement.

CAM # 22-1142 
Exhibit 2 

Page 1 of 4



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Second Addendum to Escrow Agreement as follows: 
 
ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
 
___________________________ By:   
David R. Soloman, City Clerk        Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor 
 
 
 By:   
        Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
 Approved as to form: 
 
 
 _______________________________________ 
 Assistant City Attorney 
 
WITNESSES: THE STRANAHAN HOUSE, INC. 
 
 
______________________________ By:   
Print Name:          Christine Yates, President/Director 
 
 
______________________________ 
Print Name:   ATTEST: 
 
 _______________________________________ 
(Corporate Seal) Jennifer Belt, Secretary 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ☐ physical presence or ☐ 
online notarization, this _____ day of ________________, 2023, by Christine Yates as President/Director 
for The Stranahan House, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation. 
 
 
 ______________________________________ 
(SEAL) Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida 
 
 
 ______________________________________ 
 Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned  
 Name of Notary Public 
 
Personally Known _______ OR Produced Identification ______ 
Type of Identification Produced: _________________________ 
 

CAM # 22-1142 
Exhibit 2 

Page 2 of 4



3 

WITNESSES:  ROGERS, MORRIS & ZIEGLER LLP 
 
 
______________________________ By:   
Print Name:          Romney C. Rogers, General Partner 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Print Name:   
 
 
(Seal) 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ☐ physical presence or ☐ 
online notarization, this ______ day of _________________, 2023, by Romney C. Rogers as General 
Partner for Rogers, Morris & Ziegler LLP, a Florida limited liability partnership. 
 
 
  ______________________________________ 
(SEAL) Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida 
 
 
 _______________________________________ 
 Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned  
 Name of Notary Public 
 
Personally Known _______ OR Produced Identification ______ 
Type of Identification Produced: _________________________ 
 

CAM # 22-1142 
Exhibit 2 

Page 3 of 4



 Exhibit A 

CAM # 22-1142 
Exhibit 2 

Page 4 of 4


	CAM 22-1142 - 2nd Addendum to Escrow Agreement
	22-1142 Exhibit A



